Sec. 3. Commission to limit date of tender.—Said Tax Commission may fix and prescribe a date beyond which no such tender of compromise will be accepted which date shall be uniform as to all banks. Said Commission shall mail notice of the date so fixed to each bank which has not theretofore made the tender herein provided for. After such date, no such tender shall be accepted except for good cause shown.

Approved April 17, 1933.

## CHAPTER 316-S. F. No. 1478

An act entitled an act providing for the appointment of a County Assessor in any county and any city of the first class within such county which such city shall contain taxable property having an assessed valuation of more than ninety-five per cent (95%) of the assessed valuation for taxation purposes of all property in such county which such county shall have a population of not less than 220,000 and not more than 330,000° inhabitants and which such county shall contain property of an assessed valuation of not more than \$250,000,000 exclusive of moneys and credits.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Appointment of county assessor in certain counties.—That in any county of this state which shall now or hereafter contain a city of the first class, which such city shall contain taxable property having an assessed valuation of more than 95% of the assessed valuation for taxation purposes of all property in any such county, which such county shall have a population of not less than 220,000 and not more than 330,000 inhabitants and which such county shall contain property of an assessed valuation of not more than \$250,000,000 exclusive of moneys and credits, a county assessor shall be appointed on the 10th day of March or as soon thereafter as practicable of each odd numbered year by the majority vote of a board composed of the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners, and the County Auditor of such county and the Comptroller of such city of the first class, which said county assessor shall hold office for a term of two years, and until his successor is appointed and qualified.
- Sec. 2. Assessor to be resident.—The said County Assessor shall be a resident freeholder and qualified elector of said county.

- Sec. 3. May fill vacancies.—The said board, or a majority of them, shall have power to fill all vacancies in said office, occasioned by death, resignation, removal or other cause, for the unexpired term or otherwise and shall have power to remove such assessor from office at any time.
- Sec. 4. Present laws effective.—All laws now applicable to any such county or counties pertaining to the powers, duties and bond to be furnished by such assessor and to the appointment and removal of assistant assessors and deputies shall remain in full force and effect.
  - Sec. 5. This Act shall be in force from and after its passage. Approved April 17, 1933.

## .CHAPTER 317-S. F. No. 1641

An act relating to the compatibility of the office of County Attorney and member of the Conservation Commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Office of county attorney and member of conservation commission not incompatible.—The office of County Attorney and member of the Conservation Commission may be held by the same person and shall not be deemed incompatible.

Approved April 17, 1933.

## CHAPTER 318-S. F. No. 1690

An act to appropriate money for certain counties in which 35 per cent or more of the area is State lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for certain counties.—There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise disposed of, the sum of \$15,000.00 payable July 1st, 1933 and \$15,000.00 payable July 1st, 1934, to each county of this state in which 35 per cent or more of the total area, not including boundary waters, is state school, swamp and university land.